
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 30 September 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1444 Women of North Wales have the right to have a Menopause 

Services/Clinic in Ysbyty Gwynedd 

 (Pages 1 - 10)  

2.2 P-06-1435 We’re calling on the Welsh Government to commit to 

implementing targeted lung cancer screening 

 (Pages 11 - 21)  

2.3 P-06-1450 Welsh Government to take action to protect people from airborne 

infections in health care settings 

 (Pages 22 - 38)  

2.4 P-06-1458 Stop the Welsh Government from using Phil Jones Associates 

(PJA) to review the 20mph scheme 

 (Pages 39 - 41)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now 

 (Pages 42 - 49)  

3.2 P-06-1409 Cease all further planning for road charging in Wales 

 (Pages 50 - 54)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 P-06-1428 Stop the flooding in Caenant Terrace, Skewen NOW! 

 (Pages 55 - 58)  

3.4 P-06-1445 Change Land Transaction Tax for First Time Buyers in Wales to be 

in line with the UK Government 

 (Pages 59 - 64)  

4 Papers to note 

   

4.1 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in 

Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth 

 (Pages 65 - 68)  

4.2 P-06-1335 Welsh Government should take steps to ensure vulnerable adults 

without bank cards can pay with cash 

 (Pages 69 - 78)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business: 

   

Private  

 

6 Discussion on the Committee's Forward Work Programme 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of St
[...]
ns set out within the Welsh Government's Quality 
Statement for Women's and Girls' Health. The plan will aim to address existing inequities in 
provision or barriers to access, taking a life course approach to ensure the provision of good 
quality health services for women throughout their lifetime. 
 
In July 2022, the Welsh Government established the All-Wales Menopause Task and Finish 
Group to advise on improvements in equitable access to and standards of menopause care 
across Wales. The group’s final report was published in February 2023 and made a range 
of recommendations to improve equity, access, quality, staff training, public awareness and 
research. These will be taken forward as part of the Women’s Health Plan. 

My officials have contacted Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board about its menopause 
service provision. It has confirmed that the majority of women in North Wales access advice 
about menopause-related symptoms, including HRT prescriptions from primary care 
services. All gynaecology consultants across the three hospital sites in North Wales see 
women with menopause-related symptoms in their general gynaecology clinics. 
 

Pack Page 32

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Petitions@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/quality-statement-women-and-girls-health-html
https://www.gov.wales/quality-statement-women-and-girls-health-html


Specialist menopause clinics are run by the three menopause specialists and they see 
people with more complex menopause-related issues, such as multiple treatment failures, 
primary ovarian insufficiency, complex medical problems, high-risk cancer genes or 
hormone dependent cancer and testosterone initiation. These clinics are based at Deeside 
and Wrexham Maelor Hospital. A mix of face-to-face and virtual slots are available based on 
patient choice. This is in addition to e-advice for women via their GP practice. 
 
The health board is reviewing job
[...]
b plans for the current specialists to enable them to 

provide additional face-to-face and virtual consultations across North Wales and is 

investigating the possibility of a pilot program of virtual sessions with doctors family to 

review their cases and provide specialist input and advice without the need to refer a patient 

to secondary care. By when and where? Is this going to be Ysbyty Gwynedd ?  

Pack Page 35



 

As you will appreciate, funding remains a significant challenge in the NHS. However, we are 

committed to ensuring that we provide accessible, high quality menopause services across 

North Wales and I hope that my comments provide reassurance that we continue to develop 

the arrangements to support this. Please feel free to contact me again if you need more 

information on this. What is being asking for does not require funding, it’s a car or train 

journey once a week or more to Bangor from Wrexham by a consultant   

 

 

Pack Page 36



  

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1435 Targeted lung cancer 
screening  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 30 Medi 2024 
Petitions Committee | 30 September 2024 

Reference: SR24/8813 

Petition Number: P-06-1435 

Petition title: We’re calling on the Welsh Government to commit to 
implementing targeted lung cancer screening 

Text of petition:  
Lung cancer claims 1,800 lives each year, more than any other cancer in Wales. 

This must change. 

We can do things to reduce this impact. One of these is targeted lung cancer screening, 
which would invite people aged 55-74 to be screened if they have a high-risk of lung cancer. 

This screening can catch lung cancer at an earlier stage: and can save lives from lung cancer. 

By taking 2 minutes to sign, you can aid calls for the Welsh Government to commit to 
implementing this screening in Wales. 

In Wales, almost half of lung cancers are caught at the latest stage. Too many die from lung 
cancer f
[...]
e set up to help: 

 refine the recommendation; 

 address implementation challenges; 

 determine the optimum protocols and pathway for screening across 

the UK. 

2. Welsh Government action 

In July 2023, the Minister for Health and Social Services, Eluned Morgan MS, gave 
an update on lung screening in Wales. She said that the Welsh Government has 
accepted the UKNSC’s recommendation for targeted lung screening in principle, 
and is considering how this should be delivered in Wales.  

We are working with Public Health Wales to explore options on the 
approach for a national programme for Wales and are keen to learn 
from the findings of the OP [operational pilot] which is due to 
commence in the CTMUHB [Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 
Board] area this year. Taking this work forward, we want to engage and 
include voices and views from people in Wales, charities and all relevant 
multidisciplinary professionals and service areas. We are also working 
with Scotland and England to identify the optimal pathway, which has 
not yet been determined.    

The Minister also noted that the UKNSC recommended integrating screening 
with smoking cessation services.  

As the targeted lung cancer screening programme develops, we plan to 
ensure our smoking cessation services are fully integrated with the 
screening programme so that we can support more smokers in Wales to 
be smoke-free. 

Pack Page 39

https://view-health-screening-recommendations.service.gov.uk/lung-cancer/
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-update-lung-screening-wales


Research briefing - P-06-1435 Targeted lung cancer screening  

4 

In her response to the Petitions Committee (3 July 2024), the Cabinet Secretary for 
Health and Social Care, Eluned Morgan MS, confirmed that a UK task group has 
been established and that the four UK nations are meeting regularly to share 
information and learning about how a screening programme can best be 
implemented. She highlights that none of the UK nations has implemented a 
lung screening programme as yet, and all are working together to find an optimal 
delivery model. 

The response also provides further information about the work underway in Wales.   

Public Health Wales is taking forward scoping work to determine 
fundamental information about the conditions necessary to implement 
a programme in Wales, including the resource and workforce 
requirements and potential impact on health board services. This work 
will be necessary before a timetable for implementation can be 
established. The first phase of the scoping work has started and is due to 
be completed by autumn 2025. The evaluation of the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg University Health Board lung screening pilot should also 
have concluded at this point and will provide valuable learning. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 40



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref n P-06-1435 
Ein cyf/Our ref EM/05734/24 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

 
 
 

03 July 2024  
 

Dear Jack Sargeant MS, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 23 May about Petition P-06-1435 calling on the Welsh 
Government to commit to implementing targeted lung cancer screening. 
 
In June 2022, the UK National Screening Committee (UK NSC) recommended targeted 
screening for lung cancer for people aged 55 to 74 who are identified as being at high risk 
of lung cancer. Part of this recommendation was for the four UK nations to move towards 
implementation of targeted lung cancer screening with integrated smoking cessation service 
provision and for a lung cancer screening task group be set up to help refine the 
recommendation, address implementation challenges, and determine the optimum protocols 
and pathway for screening across the UK. 
 
I can confirm that a UK task group has been established and that the four UK nations are 
meeting regularly to share information and learning about how a screening programme can 
best be implemented.  
 
Public Health Wales is taking forward scoping work to determine fundamental information 
about the conditions necessary to implement a programme in Wales, including the resource 
and workforce requirements and potential impact on health board services. This work will be 
necessary before a timetable for implementation can be established. The first phase of the 
scoping work has started and is due to be completed by autumn 2025. The evaluation of the 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board lung screening pilot should also have 
concluded at this point and will provide valuable learning. 
 
None of the UK nations has implemented a lung screening programme as yet and all are 
working together to find an optimal delivery model. The Welsh Government is committed to 

Pack Page 41

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Petitions@senedd.wales


following the advice of the UK NSC and is working on how best to implement a national 
targeted lung screening programme, as well as smoking cessation support, in
[...]
spital now - Correspondence from the Petitioners, 22 September 2024



We would like clarity on the role of the petitions committee in holding the health board to 

account in meeting their obligations and responsibilities. As it stands the committee appears 

unable to instruct BCUHB to open Tywyn Hospital; so which element in the Welsh 

Government is able to, and is responsible for doing so? Opening the hospital is necessary to 

provide the residents of the Tywyn and district area with the health care they deserve, and 

via taxation, are paying for. Simply continuing to ask BCUHB for a date for the opening of 

Tywyn Hospital, with no deadline for doing so is completely ineffectual. The situation at 

Tywyn Hospital is another example of the Welsh Government letting slip the high standards 

required for serving the health needs of the Welsh people.  

The group continues to endeavour to demonstrate in our replies to the Petitions Committee 

how BCUHB have mismanaged our facilities and health service. There is no reinforcement of 

the standards and attitudes required and the continued obfuscation is a serious matter of 

concern. Eighteen months on, the Health Board do not want to reopen the inpatients ward.  

The 5,528 people who signed this petition have been let down. 

 

Yours sincerely  

Jane Barraclough  

Tywyn Hospital Action Group 

Pack Page 72



 

  

Page 1 of 3 
 

 

21st September 202423Not 

 

 

Ms Carolyn Thomas MS 

Chair –Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru. 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN  

 

P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital  

Dear Ms Thomas, 

The petitioners have invited me to forward further observations to your Committee from the Community 
Hospitals Association. This follows the petitioners’ receipt of a copy of the letter of 15th August 2024, from 
the Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB), to the Petitions Committee. 

EMBARASSMENT 

This saga has now continued for 18 months and is a considera
[...]
 policies 

that target first-time buyers most in need of support. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Taylor Reynish 

 

Pack Page 90



Ken Skates AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru  
Cabinet Secretary for North Wales and Transport 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Jack Sargeant MS 
 
Chair  
Petitions Committee 
 

 
 

9 July 2024 
 

 
 
Dear Jack, 
 
Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Petitions Committee 
report entitled Freedom to thrive: P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public 
transport for under 18s in Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth. 
 

Please see attached my response to the Petitions Committee’s recommendations related to 
Petition P-06-1346. I would like to take the opportunity to thank the Committee for 
considering this important issue. Due to current fiscal constraints, our immediate priorities 
lie with maintaining free concessionary travel for over 60’s and disabled people in Wales, 
complemented by our ‘My Travel Pass’ scheme which offers discounted bus travel for 
young people aged 16-21 across Wales. 
 
As we move towards the new system of bus franchising, we hope to significantly simplify 
and improve the fares and ticketing offer for young people across Wales, and we hope to 
make significant progress with the Committee’s recommendations at this stage. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Ken Skates AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru  
Cabinet Secretary for North Wales and Transport 
 

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales


Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Petitions 
Committee report entitled Freedom to thrive: P-06-1346 Provide free and 
accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to lower carbon emissions and 
boost growth. 

Welsh Government is committed to the most wide-ranging reform of the delivery of bus 
services in the UK since the deregulation of buses in 1986. We will be bringing buses 
back under public control through our plans to franchise buses across Wales. At the 
same time we will lift the ban on the creation of municipal bus companies, allowing 
local authorities to form their own bus companies.  

This change will reverse nearly forty years of privatisation which has seen the public 
sector lose control on the routing of buses, the timetabling of buses and the fares that 
are charged to the travelling public. Ultimately this means that decisions have been 
made by commercial bus operators which may not necessarily serve the best interests 
of the travelling public. 

In order to provide better value to bus passengers we fund a concessionary fare scheme 
which offers free travel to people aged over 60 or with certain disabilities. We also fund 
MyTravelPass which offers a 1/3 reduction to young people aged 16-25 (with people 
under the age of 16 paying child fares). Of course, we would like to go further than this; 
and indeed we were planning an introducing a Fairer Fare scheme which would see a 
heavily discounted fare offering to all passengers but the fiscal outlook has not allowed 
us to progress this initiative. Instead, we have invested our funding to protect as much 
as the bus network as possible making sure there are bus services available right across 
Wales. Without this intervention it is likely we would have seen wholesale cancellations 
of bus services 
[...]
ck Page 94



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and Social 
Services Committee 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A key element of the Welsh Government’s vision for financial and digital inclusion is we 
want everybody to be able to participate with services in a way that suits their needs. 

Financial inclusion is a key social justice issue.  The Welsh Government supports financial 
inclusion through a financial wellbeing “Delivery Plan for Wales” jointly owned with the 
Money and Pensions Services (MaPS).  

The Welsh Government has strategic relationships with the Financial Conduct Authority, 
LINK and Cash Access UK and consistently champions the specific needs of Welsh 
communities and sections of the population with these organisations.  

Whilst financial inclusion is devolved to Wales, financial services is a reserved matter.  
Therefore, the Welsh Government makes its’ views known to UK Government directly and 
through UK Government committees such as the Welsh Affairs Select Committee.  

The current UK legislative framework, including the Financial Services and Markets Act 
(2023) whilst protecting access to free cash, which is welcomed, does not protect physical 
banking provision through branches which many rely on, including those who are more 
vulnerable, including older people and disabled people. This highlights the importance of 
working with LINK and Cash Access UK to speed up delivery of shared banking hubs and 
enhanced deposit facilities across Wales. 

Detailed Responses to the report’s recommendations are set out below: 

 

 

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
A Cashless Society? 
P-6-1335 Welsh Government 
should take steps to ensure 
vulnerable adults without bank 
cards can pay with cash  
23/07/2024 
 
 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 4.2

https://maps.org.uk/en/our-work/uk-strategy-for-financial-wellbeing/delivery-plan-for-wales


Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical 
[...]
es. 

Response:  Accept in part 

Financial services is a reserved matter.  The Welsh Government does not have the powers 
to ensure such access but is able to work to a limited degree with the powers it has. 

The Welsh Government works across the ethical credit, lending and advice ecosystem in 
Wales to share best practice and encourage collaboration – including in the provision of 
community-based banking facilities.  The Responsible Lenders Network, led by Welsh 
Government, brings the sector together twice a year and includes local authorities and 
registered social landlords.  The group shares ideas and information on all aspects of 
ethical credit and lending and focusses specifically on financial inclusion including at 
community level. 

The Welsh Government supports the continued roll-out of shared banking hubs as a 
response to the loss of physical banking services in many Welsh communities.  The 
provision of this face to face, non-digital route to financial services is crucial for many 
vulnerable people, including those with disabilities. 

Welsh Government will continue, via it’s Disability Equality Forum, to engage with 
disabled people and representative organisations to discuss and identify solutions to 
barriers faced by disabled people. The forum has the ability to influence broader policy by 
bringing key issues to the attention of Welsh Ministers. On 28 September 2023 the 
Disability Equality Forum discussed whether a cashless society was another barrier to 
inclusion for disabled people and it was agreed by the Minister for Social Justice that 
further discussion would take place at a following meeting. 

Financial implications  

None.  This work is part of the wider strategic engagement that Welsh Government 
already undertakes. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 104


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1444 Women of North Wales have the right to have a Menopause Services/Clinic in Ysbyty Gwynedd
	Gohebiaeth gan Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol, 3 Gorffennaf 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 08 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	2.2 P-06-1435 We’re calling on the Welsh Government to commit to implementing targeted lung cancer screening
	Gohebiaeth gan Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol, 3 Gorffennaf 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 20 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)
	P-06-1435 Cover letter
	P-06-1435 Petitioner to Committee


	2.3 P-06-1450 Welsh Government to take action to protect people from airborne infections in health care settings
	Gohebiaeth gan Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol, 7 Gorffennaf 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 23 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	2.4 P-06-1458 Stop the Welsh Government from using Phil Jones Associates (PJA) to review the 20mph scheme
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 16 September 2024

	3.1 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now
	Betsi Cadwaaldyr University Health Board to the Committee, 15 August 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 22 September 2024
	Correspondence from the Community Hospital Association, 22 September 2024

	3.2 P-06-1409 Cease all further planning for road charging in Wales
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 09 September 2024
	Gohebiaeth oddi wrth Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru, 13 Awst 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 16 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	3.3 P-06-1428 Stop the flooding in Caenant Terrace, Skewen NOW!
	Correspondence from Neath Port Talbot Council, 05 September 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 23 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	3.4 P-06-1445 Change Land Transaction Tax for First Time Buyers in Wales to be in line with the UK Government
	Gohebiaeth oddi wrth Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid, y Cyfansoddiad a Swyddfa’r Cabinet, 23 Awst 2024
	Gohebiaeth gan y deisebydd, 24 Medi 2024 (Saesneg yn unig)

	4.1 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth
	English 1
	English 2

	4.2 P-06-1335 Welsh Government should take steps to ensure vulnerable adults without bank cards can pay with cash





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 30 September 

2024 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14104 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Carolyn Thomas MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Peter Fox MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Gruffydd Owen (Legal Adviser) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 

Members welcomed the Chair and Vaughan Gething MS as new Members of the 

Petitions Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1444 Women of North Wales have the right to have a Menopause 

Services/Clinic in Ysbyty Gwynedd  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed the questions raised by the 

petitioner were operational matters about service provision that were for the Health 

Board to respond to directly. In light of this Members agreed to write to Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board asking for: 

 

more information about the current and expected demand for specialist menopause 

services provided through secondary care settings, and when and how they plan to 

provide this, both face-to-face and remotely;  

more information about the provision of services in the medium of Welsh and any 

issues with staffing that provision; and 

how feedback is gathered on the quality of women’s experiences of menopause 

services in North Wales – what is the level of feedback received – if it is currently low 

what are their plans to address that, and whether there are plans to change existing 

service provision based on that. 

 

The Committee also noted there was a wider issue of the consistency of menopause 

services across all health boards in Wales, but this was something that should be 

included in the Women’s Health Plan for NHS Wales due to be published in December 

2024. In the first instance it was in the remit of the Health and Social Care Committee 

to scrutinise that plan, therefore the Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the 

Health and Social Care Committee about the matter. 

 

In addition to the actions agreed the Chair noted that she would also be speaking in a 

Members’ debate on Women’s healthcare in plenary on Wednesday 2 October where 

she would highlight the petition. 



 

 

2.2 P-06-1435 We’re calling on the Welsh Government to commit to implementing 

targeted lung cancer screening  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed in the first instance to write directly 

to Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board regarding the details of the lung 

cancer screening pilot, to confirm when the pilot will conclude, when the full evaluation 

of the pilot is expected to conclude, and whether they plan any interim evaluation to 

take forward any learning points in the meantime, and if so when that would happen. 

 

It was agreed that this information would be sought with a view to asking for an 

update from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care in 12 months’ time, to 

ask how soon he hopes to roll out a screening programme if the pilot is deemed 

successful.  Members also wanted to seek more information on other shorter-term 

actions being taken around smoking cessation and tackling air pollution.  

 

Additionally the Committee agreed to highlight the petition to the Chair of the Health 

and Social Care Committee as the lead Committee for scrutiny of these plans. 

 

2.3 P-06-1450 Welsh Government to take action to protect people from airborne 

infections in health care settings  

Vaughan Gething MS declared a relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A as 

follows: 

  

“I think it would be sensible if I don't take part in trying to guide the committee either 

way, because I will continue to give evidence to a variety of modules of the UK COVID 

inquiry, and I think it is inevitable that, if the Senedd COVID special purpose committee 

wishes to examine matters, I'll be giving evidence to that. So, just to put that on the 

record, and make clear that I won't seek to sway the committee either way in terms of 

the potential action.” 



 

 

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the new Cabinet 

Secretary for Health and Social Care to seek a response to the petitioner’s further 

queries, and for an update on the NHS Wales trials of the effectiveness of HEPA air 

filtration. 

Members also agreed to copy in co-chairs of the Senedd Covid-19 Inquiry Special 

Purpose Committee for information and to ask that the matters be considered as part 

of its work plan following up on any gaps in the work of the UK Covid-19 inquiry. 

Members agreed to keep the petition open pending a response from the Welsh 

Government. 

 

2.4 P-06-1458 Stop the Welsh Government from using Phil Jones Associates (PJA) to 

review the 20mph scheme  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed with the petitioner’s own view that 

it had been overtaken by events. In light of the new guidance and local authorities now 

assessing the changes proposed in their local areas, Members agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now  

Members considered the petition and agreed that it is unusual for the Committee to 

keep writing back and forth to the Health Board for 18 months and not achieving an 

outcome.  

 

Members expressed their frustration on behalf of the petitioners and agreed in order 

to get some targeted responses for the petitioner they would write again to Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board. The Committee agreed that honesty and clarity was 



 

 

needed as to whether it is possible for the Health Board to provide the service or not, 

in light of the ongoing recruitment and retention issues.  

 

Members agreed to ask how the service used to be provided, and where is it currently 

being provided. It was noted that a safe and sustainable model of quality care is 

preferable to poor local care.  

 

The Chair of the Committee agreed to ask whether the Chair of the Health and Social 

Care Committee would be interested in co-signing the letter to the Health Board. 

 

3.2 P-06-1409 Cease all further planning for road charging in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed there is nothing more they can do 

to take the issue forward and agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.  

 

In addition to closing the petition Members noted the petitioner could write to Cardiff 

County Council about the issue if they would like to, or may wish to open a new 

petition at a later date if a road charging scheme comes forward. 

 

3.3 P-06-1428 Stop the flooding in Caenant Terrace, Skewen NOW!  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Council’s correspondence makes 

it clear that this is a complex process which will not be concluded for at least another 

year. Members were satisfied with the positive intentions from both Welsh Government 

and the local authority, and that everything is being done to prioritise this work.  

 

The Committee agreed to write to the local authority seeking a further update and 

keep a watching brief on the issue. In doing so Members also agreed to write to local 

Senedd Members to highlight the issue for their attention.  

 



 

 

Members noted the stress that the fear of flooding creates and would therefore write 

back to the petitioner to emphasise that the issue is being taken seriously and they will 

be kept informed of any updates. 

 

Members noted the stress that the fear of flooding creates and would therefore write 

back to the petitioner to emphasise that the issue is being taken seriously and they will 

be kept informed of any updates. 

 

3.4 P-06-1445 Change Land Transaction Tax for First Time Buyers in Wales to be in 

line with the UK Government  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Cabinet Secretary has provided a 

comprehensive response to the petitioners additional questions, but there is clearly a 

difference of opinion with the petitioner on the policy approach in Wales.  

 

Members noted there is little more the Committee can do to take the issue forward, 

however before closing the petition, the petitioner’s recent response should be 

forwarded to new Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, as it calls for 

further assessment to be made of the possible benefits of targeted relief. The Cabinet 

Secretary would also be asked when a further review of the impact of LTT was planned. 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to 

lower carbon emissions and boost growth  

Members noted the Welsh Government response to the Committee’s report. 

 



 

 

4.2 P-06-1335 Welsh Government should take steps to ensure vulnerable adults 

without bank cards can pay with cash  

Members noted the Welsh Government response to the Committee’s report. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:  

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Discussion on the Committee's Forward Work Programme  

The Committee discussed its forward work programme for the remainder of the 

autumn term. Members agreed to return to a discussion of future strategic priorities 

with a new Chair and membership.  

 

The Committee agreed to consider a scoping paper at a future meeting on further work 

on the petition ‘Ban smartphones in all schools in Wales (with exemptions for 

exceptional circumstances)’. 


